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DATE: March 4, 2013 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 

Meeting Date:  March 18, 2013 

FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 

Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report dated March 4, 2013 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended, 

and the requested seven (7) Sign Variance Applications described in 

Appendices of the Report, be adopted in accordance with the 

following: 
 

1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 

 (a) Sign Variance Application 12-03068 

  Ward 1 

  W.E. Oughtred & Associates/Churchill Property  

  Management 

  1310 Dundas St. E. 
 

  To permit the following: 
 

  (i) Twelve (12) fascia signs installed above the  

   upper limit of the first storey. 
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 (b) Sign Variance Application 12-01809 

  Ward 1 

  Creekside Crossing 

  1500 Dundas Street East 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) Two (2) ground signs each with an area of  

   38.55 m. sq. (414.97 sq. ft.) located   

   approximately 135 m (442.91 ft.) apart. 

 

 (c) Sign Variance Application 12-03093 

  Ward 4 

  Sheridan College 

  4180 Duke of York Blvd. 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) Three (3) roof signs.  

 

 (d) Sign Variance Application 12-03002 

  Ward 5 

  Mantella Corporation 

  5455 Dixie Road 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) One (1) temporary sign facing Provincial  

   Highway 401 for a period of one (1) year. 

 

 (e) Sign Variance Application 12-03003 

  Ward 5 

  Mantella Corporation 

  5503 Dixie Road 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) One (1) temporary sign facing Provincial  

   Highway 401 for a period of one (1) year. 

 

. 
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 (f) Sign Variance Application 12-03355 

  Ward 9 

  A&W 

  2920 Argentia Road 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) One (1) gateway drive-thru pylon structure. 

 

 (g) Sign Variance Application 12-03195 

  Ward 11 

  Fionn MacCool’s 

  825 Britannia Rd. W. 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (1) The proposed sign area of the signs located on 

   the south elevation is 24.75% of the building 

   façade whereas 20% is permitted. 

 

  (ii) The proposed sign area of the signs located on 

   the east elevation is 19.4% of the building  

   façade whereas 15% is permitted. 

 

  

BACKGROUND: The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 

opinion of the Council the general intent and purpose of the By-law is 

maintained. 

 

 

COMMENTS: The Planning and Building Department has received seven (7) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 7) for approval by 

Council.  The applications are each accompanied by a summary page 

prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 

information pertaining to the site location; the applicant’s proposal; 

the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of the 

application; and a recommendation on whether the variance should or 

should not be granted.  

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
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CONCLUSION: Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent and 

purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.  In this respect, 

there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the Ontario 

Municipal Bard, as in a development application under the Planning 

Act. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: APPENDIX 1: 

 

 

APPENDIX 2: 

 

APPENDIX 3: 

 

APPENDIX 4: 

 

APPENDIX 5: 

 

APPENDIX 6: 

 

APPENDIX 7: 

 

 W.E. Oughtred & Associates/ 

 Churchill Property Management 

 Appendix 1-1 to 1-6 

 Creekside Crossing 

 Appendix 2-1 to 2-7 

 Sheridan College 

 Appendix 3-1 to 3-8 

 Mantella Corporation 

 Appendix 4-1 to 4-8 

 Mantella Corporation 

 Appendix 5-1 to 5-8 

 A&W 

 Appendix 6-1 to 6-5 

 Fionn MacCool’s 

 Appendix 7-1 to 7-8 

 

 

 

Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

Prepared By:   Mark Toliao, Acting Supervisor, Sign Unit 
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                                                                                                                                 APPENDIX  1-1  
 

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 23, 2013 
 

FILE: 12-03068 
 
RE: W.E. Oughtred & Associates/Churchill Property Management 
 1310 Dundas St. E. – Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 17(3) Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building. 

Twelve (12) fascia signs installed above the 
upper limit of the first storey. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
A sign variance proposal to allow twenty-four (24) fascia signs for the second storey under 
permit application #10-3468 was refused at a Planning and Development Committee meeting 
held June 13, 2011. (Resolution No. 0167-2011). 
 
The proposed variance has been revised to allow 12 fascia signs located above the second storey 
of the two storey portion of a mixed commercial building. The twelve (12) proposed signs are 
consistent with the number of second floor tenants (12) located on the street frontage of the 
building. The signs are evenly spaced and designed in a manner which respects the architecture 
of the building. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable 
from a design perspective. 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2012 PDC Signs\12-03068\01-Report.doc     Mark Toliao 



APPENDIX 1-2



APPENDIX 1-3



APPENDIX 1-4

PROPOSED
SIGNS

PROPOSED
SIGNS



A
PPE

N
D
IX
1-5

PROPOSED
SIGNS

PROPOSED
SIGNS

1310 DUNDAS STREET EAST
PARITIAL NORTH
ELEVATION

1310 DUNDAS STREET EAST
PARITIAL NORTH
ELEVATION

1310 DUNDAS STREET EAST
PARTIAL NORTH
ELEVATION

1310 DUNDAS STREET EAST
PARTIAL NORTH
ELEVATION



A
PPE

N
D
IX
1-6

PROPOSED
SIGNS

1310 DUNDAS STREET EAST
PARITIAL WEST
ELEVATION

1310 DUNDAS STREET EAST
PARTIAL WEST
ELEVATION



  APPENDIX 2-1  

 

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
February 26, 2013 
 
FILE: 12-01809 
 
RE: Creekside Crossing  
 1500 Dundas Street East – Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13, table 3 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 

A shopping centre ≥ 4.0 hectares is permitted 
two (2) ground signs each with a maximum 
area of 28.0 m. sq. (301.39 ft. sq.) provided 
they are located a minimum of 100 m (328.08 
ft.) apart. 

Two (2) ground signs each with an area of 
38.55 m. sq. (414.97 ft. sq.) located 
approximately 135 m (442.91 ft.) apart. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Currently, there is one existing ground sign on site which meets the provisions of the Sign By-
law. (Appendix 2-7) The applicant would like to add extra sign panels onto the sign but within 
the existing sign structure. The height and width of the sign will not change (Appendix 2-6). The 
additional sign area is a variance to the Sign By-law. 
 
In addition, the applicant would like to add a second ground sign fronting Dundas Street East, 
located 135 m (442.91 ft.) from the existing ground sign which complies with the Sign By-law. 
However, they would like both signs to be identical and therefore the second sign would also 
require a variance for additional sign area. 
  
The proposed ground signs are designed in an appropriate scale to the site and are positioned in a 
manner which will not impact sightlines. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds 
the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

January 31, 2013 

FILE: 12-03093 

RE: Sheridan College 
 4180 Duke of York Blvd – Ward 4 

The applicant requests the following variance to Section 4 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended.

Section 4(6) Proposed 
A roof sign is specifically prohibited. Three (3) roof signs. 

COMMENTS:

The proposal is for three signs attached to structures above the roofline of the building. The 
proposed signs were co-ordinated with the comprehensive design of the building. We note that 
one of the signs will be attached on a curved metal screen in front of the mechanical penthouse 
which is yet to be built.

The Planning and Building Department therefore find the variance acceptable from a design 
perspective.
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

February 26, 2013 

FILE: 12-03002 

RE: Mantella Corporation 
5455 Dixie Rd. - Ward 5

The applicant requests the following variance to section 1 of Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended.

Section 1 Proposed 
Signs are not permitted to front a Provincial 
Highway.

The proposed sign is facing a Provincial 
Highway (Highway 401). 

COMMENTS:

The requested variance is for a temporary sign facing a Provincial Highway (Highway 401) 
where signs are not permitted to front a Provincial Highway.

The intent of the sign is to provide identification of the property owner for future development of 
the lands. The Planning and Building Department therefore recommends approval of the 
variance for a period of one (1) year. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

February 26, 2013 

FILE: 12-03003 

RE: Mantella Corporation 
5503 Dixie Rd. - Ward 5

The applicant requests the following variance to section 1 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended.

Section 1 Proposed 
Signs are not permitted to front a Provincial 
Highway.

The proposed sign is facing a Provincial 
Highway (Highway 401). 

COMMENTS:

The requested variance is for a temporary sign facing a Provincial Highway (Highway 401) 
where signs are not permitted to front a Provincial Highway.

The intent of the sign is to provide identification of the property owner for future development of 
the lands. The Planning and Building Department therefore recommends approval of the 
variance for a period of one (1) year. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

January, 3, 2013 

FILE: 12-03355 

RE: A&W
 2920 Argentia Road – Ward 9 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 4(6) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 

Section 4(6) Proposed 
Any sign not expressly permitted by this By-
law is prohibited. 

One (1) gateway drive thru pylon structure. 

COMMENTS:

The proposed sign is internal to the site and identifies the entrance to the drive- thru lane. The 
sign does not have a visual impact on Argentia Road. The Planning and Building Department 
therefore finds the sign acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

February 26, 2013 

FILE: 12-03195 

RE: Fionn MacCool’s 
 825 Britannia Rd. W. – Ward 11 

The applicant requests the following variance to Section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 

Section 13 Proposed 
A fascia sign for a commercial undertaking 
is permitted to have an area of 20% of the 
building façade of the first storey and an 
additional 15% of the building wall of the 
first storey of the side and rear elevations of 
the building which does not have a main 
entrance for the public and faces a parking 
lot or driveway but does not face a 
residential use within 100m of this building 
façade.

The proposed sign area of the signs located on 
the south elevation is 24.75% of the building 
façade whereas 20% is permitted.   

The proposed sign area of the signs located on 
the east elevation is 19.4% of the building 
façade whereas 15% is permitted. 

COMMENTS:

The requested variance is for an increase in sign area of 4.75% on the south elevation and 4.4% 
on the east elevation. The signs on the south elevation are composed of a number of small panels 
which complement the architecture of the building. The signs on the east elevation include a 
mural. The signs are designed in scale and character to the building and do not detract from the 
architectural features. Therefore, the Planning and Building Department approve the requested 
variances from a design perspective.  
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